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Notes to the Financial Statements
(Amounts expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

1. GROUP REORGANISATION AND BASIS OF
PRESENTATION

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 27 July

1999 as an exempted company under the Companies Law (1998

Revision) of the Cayman Islands. Pursuant to a group reorganisation

(the “Reorganisation”) undertaken in 1999 to rationalise the

structure of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively known as

the “Group”) in preparation for the listing of the Company’s shares

on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Hong Kong

Stock Exchange”), the Company became the ultimate holding

company of the Group. The Company’s shares have been listed on

the Hong Kong Stock Exchange with effect from 15 October 1999.

By a special resolution of the shareholders passed on 19 May 2000,

the Company changed its name from Yixing Xinwei Holdings Limited

to China Rare Earth Holdings Limited.

The Reorganisation involved the transfer of assets and liabilities of

companies owned and controlled by a director, Ms. Qian Yuanying

(“Mrs. Jiang”), wife of Mr. Jiang Quanlong (“Mr. Jiang”, a director

and chairman of the Company), to the subsidiaries of the Company.

Mrs. Jiang is also the beneficial owner of a trust, the trust assets of

which include the shares of the Company.

Pursuant to the Reorganisation, the Company became the holding

company of its directly and indirectly owned subsidiaries. The

Reorganisation was accounted for as a reorganisation of the Group

as a continuing entity and accordingly, the financial statements

have been prepared using the merger basis of accounting as if the

current group structure had been in existence throughout the years

covered by the financial statements being presented.

The Group is engaged in extraction, manufacturing and selling of

rare earth products and refractory products.

1.
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2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements of the Company and the Group are

prepared in accordance with Statements of Standard Accounting

Practice issued by the Hong Kong Society of Accountants, accounting

principles generally accepted in Hong Kong, the disclosure

requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance and the Rules

Governing the Listing of Seurities on the Hong Kong Stock

Exchange. The measurement basis used in the preparation of the

financial statements is historical cost. Principal accounting policies

are summarised below:

a. Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial

statements of the Company and it subsidiaries made up to 31

December 2000, prepared on the basis of presentation as

described in Note 1. All significant intra-group transactions

and balances within the Group have been eliminated on

consolidation.

b. Subsidiaries

A company is a subsidiary company if more than 50% of the

issued voting capital is held long-term, directly or indirectly.

Investment in subsidiaries presented in the financial

statements of the Company is carried at cost less provision

for impairment in value where considered necessary by the

directors. The results of the subsidiaries are included in the

income statement of the Company to the extent of dividends

declared by the subsidiaries.

c. Turnover

Turnover represents the net invoiced value of goods sold

after allowances for returns, discounts and applicable sales

commissions.

2.

a.

1

b.

c.
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2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

d. Revenue recognition

Provided it is probable that the economic benefits associated

with a transaction will flow to the Group and the revenue and

costs, if applicable, can be measured reliably, turnover and

other revenue are recognised on the following bases:

(i) Sales of goods

Sales of goods are recognised when the significant

risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have

been transferred. Sales amounts exclude value-added

tax or other relevant sales taxes. Deposits or advances

received from customers prior to the passage of title

of the goods are recorded as a liability due to the

customers.

(ii) Interest income

Interest income from bank deposits is recognised on a

time proportion basis on the principal outstanding and

at the rate applicable.

e. Fixed assets and depreciation

Fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation.

The cost of an asset comprises its purchase price and any

directly attributable costs of bringing the asset to its working

condition and location for its intended use. Expenditure

incurred after the fixed assets have been put into operation,

such as repairs and maintenance and overhaul costs, is

normally charged to the income statement in the period in

which it is incurred.

2.

d.

(i)

(ii)

e.
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2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

e. Fixed assets and depreciation (Cont’d)

Depreciation is calculated on the straight-line basis at annual

rates estimated to write off the cost of each asset over its

expected useful life. Leasehold land is depreciated over the

remaining period of the respective lease. The annual rates

are as follows:

Leasehold land Over the remaining period of the lease

Buildings 5%

Machinery and equipment 10%

Office equipment and fixtures 20%

Motor vehicles 20%

When assets are sold or retired, their cost and accumulated

depreciation and amortisation are eliminated from the

accounts and any gain or loss resulting from their disposal is

included in the income statement.

A write down will be made if the recoverable amount of fixed

assets is below the carrying amount. The write down will be

charged to the income statement as an expense. In

determining the recoverable amount, expected future cash

flows are discounted to their present values.

A subsequent increase in the recoverable amount of an asset

carried at depreciated cost is written back when the

circumstances that led to the write down cease to exist. The

amount written back is reduced by the amount that would

have been recognised as depreciation had the write down not

occurred.

f. Construction-in-progress

Construction-in-progress represents factories, office buildings

and staff quarters under construction and machinery and

equipment pending installation. Cost includes the costs of

construction, the costs of machinery and equipment, and

interest charges arising from borrowings utilised to finance

these assets during the period of construction or installation.

No provision for depreciation is made on construction-in-

progress until such time as the relevant assets are completed

and ready for its intended use. Construction-in-progress is

transferred to fixed assets when it is completed.

2.

e.

5%

10%

20%

20%

f.
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2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

g. Inventories

Inventories are carried at the lower of cost and net realisable

value.

Cost is based on the weighted average cost formula and

comprises all costs of purchase, costs of conversion and

other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their

present location and condition.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the

ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of

completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the

sale.

When inventories are sold, the carrying amount of those

inventories is recognised as an expense in the period in

which the related revenue is recognised. The amount of any

write-down of inventories to net realisable value and all

losses of inventories are recognised as an expense in the

period the write-down or loss occurs. The amount of any

reversal of write-down of inventories, arising from an increase

in net realisable value, is recognised as a reduction in the

amount of inventories recognised as an expense in the period

in which the reversal occurs.

h. Foreign currency translation

The reporting currency of the Group is Hong Kong dollars.

Companies within the Group maintain their books and

records in Hong Kong dollars or Renminbi. Foreign currency

transactions denominated in other currencies are translated

into Hong Kong dollars or Renminbi at exchange rates in

effect at the time of the transactions. Monetary assets and

liabilities denominated in other currencies at the balance

sheet date are translated into Hong Kong dollars or Renminbi

at rates of exchange in effect at the balance sheet date. Non-

monetary assets and liabilities denominated in other currencies

are translated at historical rates. Exchange differences

arising from the above translation policy are dealt with in the

income statement.

2.

g.

h.
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2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

h. Foreign currency translation (Cont’d)

For consolidation purposes, the financial statements of

companies within the Group that maintain their books and

records in Renminbi are translated into Hong Kong dollars

using the closing rate method. Under the closing rate

method, assets and liabilities of the subsidiaries are translated

at rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date, the

income statement is translated at the average rates of

exchange prevailing in each relevant year and registered

capital and reserves are translated at historical rates.

Exchange differences arising from translation of the financial

statements are taken directly to the exchange translation

reserve.

i. Taxation

(i) Income taxes

Companies within the Group provide for income taxes

on the basis of their profit for financial reporting

purposes, adjusted for income and expense items

which are not assessable or deductible for income tax

purposes.

(ii) Value-added tax (“VAT”)

In accordance with the relevant tax laws enacted in

the People’s Republic of China (“the PRC”), all the

companies of the Group established in the PRC are

subject to VAT. This principal indirect tax is levied on

the sales of goods and provision of certain specified

services (known as “Output VAT”). Output VAT is

recovered from customers with sales proceeds and is

calculated at 17% of the selling price. The VAT payable

by the subsidiaries of the Group established in the PRC

represents Output VAT minus the VAT paid on its

purchases of goods and certain specified services

(known as “Input VAT”).

2.

h.

i.

(i)

(ii)

17%
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2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

i. Taxation (Cont’d)

(iii) Deferred taxation

Deferred taxation is provided under the liability method

in respect of significant timing differences between

profit as computed for taxation purposes and profit as

stated in the financial statements, except where it is

considered that no liability will arise in the foreseeable

future. Deferred tax assets are not recognised unless

the related benefits are expected to crystallise in the

foreseeable future.

j. Operating leases

Leases where substantially all the rewards and risks of

ownership remain with the leasing company are accounted

for as operating leases. Rental payments under operating

leases are charged to the income statement on a straight-line

basis over the period of the relevant leases.

k. Borrowing costs

Interest is expensed as incurred, except for interest directly

attributable to the construction or acquisition of property

under development and machinery and equipment that

necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for

their intended use which is capitalised as part of the cost of

that property and machinery and equipment. Interest is

capitalised at the weighted average cost of the related

borrowings up to the date of completion of the property or

when the machinery and equipment are put into an usable

condition.

Other borrowing costs, including amortisation of discount or

premiums relating to borrowings, amortisation of ancillary

costs incurred in connection with arranging borrowings and

exchange differences arising from foreign currency borrowings

to the extent that they are regarded as an adjustment to

interest costs are considered immaterial and are recognised

as an expense in the year incurred.

2.

i.

(iii)

J.

k.
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2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

l. Retirement benefits

The Group operates defined contribution pension schemes

for certain of its employees in Hong Kong and the PRC.

Contributions are made based on a percentage of the eligible

employees’ salaries and are charged to the income statement

as incurred.

3. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

An analysis of the Group’s turnover and gross profits by operating

activity and geographical segment is as follows:

a. By operating activity

GROUP

TURNOVER GROSS PROFIT

2000 1999 2000 1999

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Sales of rare earth products 371 304 121 99

Sales of refractory products 187 144 70 62

Total 558 448 191 161

b. By geographical segment

GROUP

TURNOVER GROSS PROFIT

2000 1999 2000 1999

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

The PRC 293 255 100 92

Japan 143 126 49 45

The United States 93 58 32 21

Others 29 9 10 3

Total 558 448 191 161

2.

l.

3.

a.

b.



Notes to the Financial Statements
(Amounts expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

44

4. PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

Profit before taxation was stated after charging and crediting the

following:

GROUP

2000 1999

HK$’000 HK$’000

After charging –

Cost of inventories (excluding general provision for

inventory obsolescence and net realisable value) 365,169 286,923

General provision for inventory obsolescence and net

realisable value 2,286 165

Provision for bad and doubtful debts 7,617 370

Staff costs (including directors’ emoluments,

8 see Note 8) 17,360 10,588

Less: amount included in cost of inventories (11,083) (3,951)

Interest expenses on bank borrowings

wholly repayable within five years 3,451 4,772

Less: amount capitalised in construction-in-progress – (127)

Interest expenses on convertible bonds

and ancillary costs of the issuance 2,319 –

Exchange loss, net 98 –

Depreciation of fixed assets 14,311 9,263

Less: amount included in cost of inventories (13,164) (8,565)

Loss on disposal of fixed assets 7,967 163

Donations paid to local government – 5,953

Operating lease rentals in respect of land and

buildings paid to

 – third parties 1,028 354

 7(c) – a related party (Note 7(c)) 203 67

Retirement benefits 2,043 577

Auditors’ remuneration 1,200 1,000

After crediting -

Exchange gain, net – 5

Interest income from bank deposits 4,648 633

4.
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5.

a.

b.

(i)

(ii)
24% 33%

50%

5. TAXATION

a. Taxation payable comprised:

GROUP

2000 1999

HK$’000 HK$’000

PRC enterprise income tax payable – 7,785

PRC VAT payable 4,302 4,148

4,302 11,933

b. Taxation charges comprised:

GROUP

2000 1999

HK$’000 HK$’000

Current taxation –

PRC enterprise income tax – 37,798

(iii) Less: Financial refunds (Note (iii)) – (5,053)

– 32,745

Notes:
(i) No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made as the

Group had no assessable profits in Hong Kong during the two
years ended 31 December 2000 and 1999.

(ii) Companies within the Group incorporated in the PRC were
subject to enterprise income tax (“EIT”) in the PRC at rates
ranging from 24% to 33% on assessable profits. After the
Reorganisation in 1999, a substantial portion of the operations of
the Group are conducted through two subsidiaries of the Group
which are enterprises with foreign investments in the PRC.
Pursuant to the relevant tax laws in the PRC, these two
subsidiaries are entitled to full exemption from EIT for two years
starting from their first profit-making year, after offsetting all
losses brought forward, followed by a 50% reduction for the next
three years thereafter (the “Tax Holiday”). The Group deferred its
entitlement to the Tax Holiday to 2000. As a result, full provision
for EIT was made by the Group for the year ended 31 December
1999 while a full exemption from EIT was enjoyed by the two
subsidiaries for the year ended 31 December 2000 which is
deemed to be their first profit-making year.
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5.

(iii)

(iv)

6.

a.

6,401,000

5. TAXATION (Cont’d)

(iii) Pursuant to relevant documents issued by the municipal branch

of the Ministry of Finance and the municipal Tax Bureau of Yixing

City of Jiangsu Province, the PRC, the Group was granted

financial refunds equal to a portion of the EIT paid by the Group

in 1999. However, the Group no longer enjoys such refunds after

the Reorganisation in 1999.

(iv) There was no material unprovided deferred taxation as of 31

December 2000.

6. DIVIDENDS

GROUP

2000 1999

HK$’000 HK$’000

Dividends declared prior to the listing

a of the Company (Note a) – 6,401

Interim, paid of HK$0.01 (1999 - $Nil)

0.01 per ordinary share 6,018 –

Final, proposed of HK$0.03

0.03 (1999 - HK$0.02)

0.02 per ordinary share 20,259 12,000

26,277 18,401

Note:

a. Dividends of approximately HK$6,401,000 were declared to the

then shareholders of the Group prior to the listing of the

Company’s shares on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange on 15

October 1999.
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7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

a. Companies are considered to be related if one company has

the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other company

or exercise significant influence over the other company in

making financial and operating decisions. Companies are also

considered to be related if they are subject to common

control or common significant influence.

b. During the year, the Group arranged export sales of its

products outside the PRC using the export quota of Xinwei

Group Limited at no consideration. Xinwei Group Limited is a

PRC domestic enterprise 95% owned by the brother of Mrs.

Jiang and 5% owned by Mr. Jiang, who is also the legal

representative of the enterprise. Export sales handled through

this arrangement amounted to approximately HK$42,403,000

for  the year  ended 31 December 2000 (1999 -

HK$10,000,000). Xinwei Group Limited also holds 5% equity

interests in Yixing Xinwei Leeshing Rare Earth Co. Ltd.

(“Xinwei Leeshing Rare Earth”) (see Note 10), a subsidiary of

the Group.

c. On 1 September 1999, the Group entered into two lease

arrangements with Mr. Jiang to lease office premises for use

as its sales and marketing headquarters, each for a term of

three years commencing from 1 September 1999 at an

aggregate monthly rent of RMB18,000 (HK$16,900). During

the year ended 31 December 2000, the total operating lease

rentals paid in respect of these leases amounted to

approximately HK$203,000 (1999 - HK$67,000). Details of

the operating lease commitments are set out in Note 22(b).

7.

a.

b.

95% 5%

42,403,000

10,000,000

10 5%

c.

18,000 16,900

203,000 67,000

22(b)
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7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Cont’d)

d. Particulars of significant transactions between the Group and

related companies during the years ended 31 December

2000 and 1999 are summarised below:

GROUP

Name of related party Nature of transactions 2000 1999

HK$’000 HK$’000

* Mei Zhi Refractory Factory Purchases from the Group – 471

(“Mei Zhi”) Sales to the Group – 283

* Yixing Gao Wen Refractory Purchases from the Group – 436

Factory Sales to the Group – 141

* Pan Jia Ba Marble Purchases from the Group – 75

Stone Factory Sales to the Group – 995

* Direct translation of the name of the companies in Chinese.

The above-named companies are related parties by virtue of

the fact that close relatives of Mr. Jiang or Mrs. Jiang have

beneficial interests in these companies.

7.

d.

*
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7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Cont’d)

e. Particulars of the amounts due from (to) related companies

are as follows:

GROUP

2000 1999

Name of related company Due from Due to Due from Due to

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

* (i) * Mei Zhi (Note (i)) – (185) – (564)

* * Shanghai Xincheng Rare Earth

New Materials Company Limited

(“Shanghai Xincheng”)

(formerly known as Shanghai Xinwei

Rare Earth Company Limited)

(ii) (Note (ii)) – (1,759) – (986)

* Pan Jia Ba Marble

(i) Stone Factory (Note (i)) 342 – 408 –

* Yixing Gao Wen Refractory

 (i) Factory (Note (i)) 455 – – –

797 (1,944) 408 (1,550)

* Direct translation of the name of the companies in Chinese.

The outstanding balances with related companies were unsecured,
non-interest bearing and without fixed repayment terms.

Notes:
(i) Close relatives of Mr. Jiang or Mrs. Jiang have beneficial

interests in these related companies.

(ii) Shanghai Xincheng is 90% and 8.91% owned by Mr. Jiang
and Mrs. Jiang, respectively.

f. During the year ended 31 December 2000, the Group started

to construct a new rare earth extraction production plant on

a piece of land where Mei Zhi was located. Mei Zhi agreed

not to levy any charges nor receive any form of compensation

from the Group for the use of the land for the year ended 31

December 2000. To date, the Group has not yet executed

any formal agreements with Mei Zhi with respect to the use

of the land from 2001 onwards.

7.

e.

*

(i)

(ii)
90% 8.91%

f.
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7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Cont’d)

g. Amounts due to directors:

GROUP

Outstanding Outstanding

balance at balance at

1 January 2000 31 December 2000

HK$’000 HK$’000

Mr. Jiang – 479

Mrs. Jiang – 696

Mr. Fan Yajun – 115

– 1,290

The outstanding balances with directors are unsecured, non-

interest bearing and without fixed repayment terms.

8. DIRECTORS’ AND SENIOR EXECUTIVES’
EMOLUMENTS

a. Directors’ emoluments disclosed pursuant to Section 161 of

the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance and the provisions of

the Listing Rules are as follows:

GROUP

2000 1999

HK$’000 HK$’000

Fees 140 –

Other emoluments

 – Basic salaries and allowances 2,550 2,175

2,690 2,175

During the year ended 31 December 2000, the Group has

paid approximately HK$140,000 as directors’ fees to the

independent non-executive directors.

7.

g.

8.

a. 161

140,000
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8. DIRECTORS’ AND SENIOR EXECUTIVES’
EMOLUMENTS (Cont’d)

(a) Emoluments of the directors fall within the following bands:

GROUP

2000 1999

HK$’000 HK$’000

1,000,000 Nil - HK$1,000,000 6 6

1,000,001 1,500,000 HK$1,000,001 - HK$1,500,000 1 1

One (1999 - Two) of the directors waived part of the

emoluments during the year ended 31 December 2000 in an

aggregate amount of HK$67,000 (1999 - HK$153,000).

b. The five highest paid individuals included four (1999 - three)

directors, details of whose emoluments are set out in Note

(a) above. Their total emoluments together with the

emoluments of the remaining individual (1999 - two individuals)

are as follows:

GROUP

2000 1999

HK$’000 HK$’000

Salaries and other emoluments 3,037 2,325

Their emoluments fall within the following bands:

2000 1999

1,000,000 Nil - HK$1,000,000 4 4

1,000,001 1,500,000 HK$1,000,001 - HK$1,500,000 1 1

During the two years ended 31 December 2000 and 1999,

no emoluments were paid to the five highest paid individuals

(including directors and other employees) as inducement to

join or upon joining the Group or as compensation for loss of

office.

8.

(a)

67,000

153,000

b.

(a)
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9.

a.

127,000

9. FIXED ASSETS AND CONSTRUCTION-IN-
PROGRESS

a. Group

2000 1999

Land Machinery Office

and and equipment Motor Construction-

buildings equipment and fixtures vehicles in-progress Total Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost

Beginning of year 70,901 51,117 1,941 4,118 49,224 177,301 142,099

Additions 401 13,734 155 608 89,745 104,643 35,439

Disposal (10,200) (1,325) – – – (11,525) (731 )

Transfer from construction-

in-progress 25,355 75,210 – 353 (100,918) – –

Translation adjustments 334 406 10 20 185 955 494

End of year 86,791 139,142 2,106 5,099 38,236 271,374 177,301

Accumulated depreciation

Beginning of year 14,956 24,783 1,348 2,755 – 43,842 34,867

Provision for the year 4,201 8,963 393 754 – 14,311 9,263

Written back on disposal (2,609) (949) – – – (3,558) (409 )

Translation adjustments 31 14 58 107 – 210 121

End of year 16,579 32,811 1,799 3,616 – 54,805 43,842

Net book value

End of year 70,212 106,331 307 1,483 38,236 216,569 133,459

Beginning of year 55,945 26,334 593 1,363 49,224 133,459 107,232

Additions to construction-in-progress in 1999 included interest

expenses capitalised of HK$127,000. There was no

capitalisation of interest expense in 2000.
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9. FIXED ASSETS AND CONSTRUCTION-IN-
PROGRESS (Cont’d)

a. Group (Cont’d)

During the year ended 31 December 2000, the Group started

the construction of several blocks of staff quarters. The

Group paid approximately HK$1,964,000 as a compensation

to the local government for the use of the land where these

staff quarters are located. This amount has been included as

a part of the additions to construction-in-progress during the

year. However, the Group is in the process of applying to the

relevant government authorities for a grant of the land use

right or the execution of a lease agreement in relation to the

use of the land.

In addition, the Group is in the process of applying for the

relevant title deeds associated with the buildings and related

structures of two new production plants which had been

completed during the year ended 31 December 2000.

9.

a.

1,964,000
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9. FIXED ASSETS AND CONSTRUCTION-IN-
PROGRESS (Cont’d)

b. Company

2000 1999

Land Machinery Office

and and equipment Motor Construction-

buildings equipment and fixtures vehicles in-progress Total Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost

Beginning of year – – 110 – – 110 –

Additions – – 65 – – 65 110

Disposal – – – – – – –

End of year – – 175 – – 175 110

Accumulated depreciation

Beginning of year – – 6 – – 6 –

Provision for the year – – 32 – – 32 6

Written back on disposal – – – – – – –

End of year – – 38 – – 38 6

Net book value

End of year – – 137 – – 137 104

Beginning of year – – 104 – – 104 –

9.

b.
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10. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

In the balance sheet of the Company, investments in subsidiaries

comprised:

COMPANY

2000 1999

HK$’000 HK$’000

Unlisted shares, at cost 151,707 150,150

Due from subsidiaries 183,283 104,557

334,990 254,707

A PRC subsidiary of the Group, Yixing Xinwei Leeshing Refractory

Materials Co. Ltd. (“Xinwei Leeshing Refractory Materials”) obtained

approval from the relevant authorities to increase its registered

capital from US$4,000,000 (HK$30,992,000) to US$7,000,000

(HK$54,460,000) in 2000. The increment will be fulfilled by

capitalizing a portion of the amount due from it to the Company.

10.

4,000,000

30,992,000 7,000,000

54,460,000
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10. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (Cont’d)

Details of the subsidiaries as of 31 December 2000 are as follows:

Percentage of equity interest/

voting rights held

Registered capital/ by the Company

Place and date of Issued and

Name incorporation/operations fully paid capital directly indirectly Principal activities

(i) 10,000,000 – 100%

a

(ii) 2

Xinwei Rare Earth Group Hong Kong (i) HK$10,000,000 – 100% Trading

(Hong Kong) Limited 23 October 1998 non-voting deferred

(“Xinwei HK”) shares (Note a)

(ii) HK$2 ordinary shares

Lee Shing Holdings Limited 20 100% –

Lee Shing Holdings

b

Lee Shing Holdings Limited British Virgin Islands US$20 100% – Investment holding

(“Lee Shing Holdings”) (Note b) 3 December 1998

c 15,660,000 – 95%

Xinwei Leeshing Rare Earth The PRC US$15,660,000 – 95% Extraction and selling

(Note c) 17 July 1993 of rare earth products

4,000,000 – 100%

d

Xinwei Leeshing Refractory The PRC US$4,000,000 – 100% Manufacturing and

Materials (Note d) 30 July 1999 selling of refractory

products

200,000 100% –

e

 Wellfire (Shanghai) Co. Ltd. The PRC US$200,000 100% – Dormant

(“Wellfire”) (Note e) 24 February 2000

10.
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10. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (Cont’d)

Notes:

a. The non-voting deferred shares have not been paid up. These

shares had no voting rights, were not entitled to dividends, and

were not entitled to any distributions upon winding up unless a

sum of HK$1,000 million per ordinary share had been distributed

to the holders of the ordinary shares.

b. Lee Shing Holdings is the intermediate holding company of

Xinwei Leeshing Rare Earth and Xinwei Leeshing Refractory

Materials.

c. Xinwei Leeshing Rare Earth is a Sino-foreign equity joint venture

originally established by Xinwei Group Limited (see Note 7) with

an operating period of 30 years commencing from 17 July 1993.

Xinwei Leeshing Rare Earth had been dormant since incorporation

until the Reorganisation. Pursuant to the Reorganisation, 95% of

the equity interests in Xinwei Leeshing Rare Earth owned by Mrs.

Jiang were transferred to Lee Shing Holdings with Xinwei Group

Limited retaining the remaining 5% interest. Xinwei Leeshing Rare

Earth was then activated to own the rare earth products

operations of the Group.

d. Xinwei Leeshing Refractory Materials is a wholly foreign-owned

enterprise with an operating period of 30 years commencing

from 30 July 1999. It was established to own the refractory

products operations of the Group.

e. Wellfire is a wholly foreign-owned enterprise with an operating

period of 50 years commencing from 24 February 2000. It has

been dormant since incorporation.

10.
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11. INVENTORIES

GROUP

2000 1999

HK$’000 HK$’000

Raw materials 43,901 23,056

Work in progress 31,514 9,486

Finished goods 40,767 25,388

Less: General provision for inventory

obsolescence and net realisable value (5,182) (2,896)

111,000 55,034

12. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND OTHER
RECEIVABLES

Credit is offered to customers following an assessment of their

financial ability and based on an established payment track record.

Credit limits are set for all customers and these are exceeded only

with the approval of senior officers of the Group. Business with

customers considered to have credit risk is conducted on the cash

basis. Professional staff monitor overdue accounts receivable and

follow up collections.

The Group offers an average credit term of 30 to 90 days to eligible

trade customers.

As at 31 December 2000, accounts receivable and other receivables

comprised:

GROUP

2000 1999

HK$’000 HK$’000

Accounts receivable 98,271 104,060

Other receivables 10,165 5,537

Less: Provision for bad and doubtful debts (17,095) (9,478)

91,341 100,119

11.

12.

30 90
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12. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND OTHER
RECEIVABLES (Cont’d)

The aging analysis of accounts receivable is as follows:

GROUP

2000 1999

HK$’000 HK$’000

6 Current to 6 months 74,228 87,581

6 1 6 months to 1 year 4,889 8,083

1 2 1 to 2 years 10,763 6,529

2 Over 2 years 8,391 1,867

98,271 104,060

13. PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER
CURRENT ASSETS

Pursuant to three raw materials supply contracts entered into by a

subsidiary of the Group with three vendors (“the Vendors”) during

the year ended 31 December 2000, the subsidiary made prepayments

(“the Prepayments”) of approximately HK$47,143,000 (1999 - Nil)

to the Vendors. According to the contracts, the Vendors have

agreed to offer a discount on the costs of purchases as deemed

interest on the Prepayments. The subsidiary intends to gradually

deduct the Prepayments against subsequent purchases made from

the Vendors in 2001. The directors consider that there is no

realisability problem associated with the Prepayments.

12.

1313131313.

47,143,000
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14. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

The aging analysis of accounts payable as at 31 December 2000 is

as follows:

GROUP

2000 1999

HK$’000 HK$’000

6 Current to 6 months 19,606 20,656

6 1 6 months to 1 year 2,450 13,296

1 2 1 to 2 years 1,975 3,051

24,031 37,003

15. LONG-TERM BANK LOANS

GROUP

2000 1999

HK$’000 HK$’000

Long-term bank loans were unsecured and

repayable within a period of:

 – not exceeding one year 39,506 –

 – more than one year, but not exceeding two years – 39,339

39,506 39,339

Less: Amount repayable within a year included

in current liabilities (39,506) –

– 39,339

14.

15.



61

16. CONVERTIBLE BONDS

On June 13, 2000 (“the Closing Date”), the Company entered into a

subscription agreement (“the Subscription Agreement”) with a third

party (“the Purchaser”) with the following terms and rights:

a. The Company issued and sold to the Purchaser convertible

bonds (“the Bonds”) with an aggregate principal amount of

US$5,000,000 (HK$39,000,000). The Bonds will be due in

2003. The Bonds can be converted into new ordinary shares

issued by the Company at a conversion price (“the Conversion

Price”) equal to the lesser of (i) 130% of the average of the

closing price per share of the Company for the 30 business

days immediately prior to the Closing Date; or (ii) 90% of the

average of any five closing prices per share during the 30

business days immediately preceding the conversion as

selected by the Purchaser, provided that the Conversion

Price shall not be less than the par value of the shares of

HK$0.1.

As of 31 December 2000, the Purchaser had converted, in

aggregate, US$600,000 (HK$4,680,000) of the Bonds into

5,294,169 ordinary shares of the Company at conversion

prices ranging from HK$0.8352 per share to HK$0.9018 per

share (see Note 17(d)). The Bonds bear interest at a rate of

3.0% per annum on the outstanding principal balance from

time to time.

Pursuant to this agreement, the Company also has an option

to issue a second tranche of the Bonds of up to a further

US$5,000,000 (HK$39,000,000), upon fulfilling certain

conditions as stated in the Subscription Agreement. Up to

the date of this report, the option has not been exercised by

the Company.

b. The Company also agreed to grant to the Purchaser rights to

subscribe for up to an aggregate of 4,000,000 newly issued

ordinary shares of the Company at a subscription price equal

to 150% of the average of the closing price per share during

the 20 business days immediately preceding the Closing

Date. Up to the date of this report, the Purchaser had not

exercised such rights.

16.
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16.

17.  

a. 100,000

0.10

1,000,000

16. CONVERTIBLE BONDS (Cont’d)

The movement of the balance of the convertible bonds is as follows:

GROUP AND COMPANY

2000 1999

HK$’000 HK$’000

Issued during the year 39,000 –

Converted to ordinary shares (4,680) –

End of year 34,320 –

17. SHARE CAPITAL

COMPANY

2000 1999

HK$’000 HK$’000

Authorised

1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000 (1999 - 1,000,000,000)

1,000,000,000 ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each

0.10 100,000 100,000

Issued and fully paid

675,294,169 675,294,169 (1999 - 600,000,000)

600,000,000 ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each

0.10 67,529 60,000

The following changes in the Company’s share capital took place

between 27 July 1999 (date of incorporation) and 31 December

2000:

a. On incorporation, the authorised share capital was

HK$100,000 divided into 1,000,000 shares of HK$0.10 each.
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17. SHARE CAPITAL (Cont’d)

b. On 13 August 1999, one share was alloted and issued to YY

Holdings Limited (“YY Holdings”) at par for cash and 999,999

shares were alloted and issued to YY Holdings. The

consideration was satisfied in the manner described in Note

c(ii) below. As described in Note 1, Mrs. Jiang is the

beneficial owner of a trust, the trust assets of which include

the shares of YY Holdings.

c. On 29 September 1999, pursuant to resolutions of YY

Holdings, the then sole shareholder of the Company:

(i) the authorised share capital of the Company was

increased from HK$100,000 to HK$200,000 and then

to HK$100,000,000 by the creation of 999,000,000

additional shares in aggregate. Such shares rank pari

passu in all respects with the existing issued and

unissued shares.

(ii) an additional 1,000,000 shares were allotted and

issued to YY Holdings. The aggregate consideration for

the issue (in total 1,999,999 shares) was satisfied by

the transfer of 20 shares, being the entire issued share

capital, in Lee Shing Holdings held by YY Holdings,

from YY Holdings to the Company. The share premium

of the Company arising from such share exchange

amounted to approximately HK$149,950,000.

(iii) on 13 October 1999, 150,000,000 shares were issued

to the public and institutional investors (the “Initial

Public Offer”) at a price of HK$0.93 per share for cash

amounting to HK$139,500,000.

17.  

b.
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17. SHARE CAPITAL (Cont’d)

(iv) based on the share premium account of the Company

being credited as a result of the Initial Public Offer,

HK$44,800,000 of the share premium of the Company

was capitalised as amount paid up in full at par for

448,000,000 shares of the Company allotted and

issued to YY Holdings (“Capitalisation Issue”).

d. Pursuant to the Subscription Agreements mentioned in Note

16, the Purchaser converted an aggregate amount of

US$600,000 (HK$4,680,000) of the principal balance of the

Bonds into an aggregate number of 5,294,169 new ordinary

shares issued by the Company.

e. Pursuant to a placement agreement dated 13 November

2000 between the Company and YY Holdings, YY Holdings

placed 105,000,000 shares of the Company, at a price of

HK$1.05 per share to several independent institutional

investors at an aggregate consideration of HK$110,250,000.

In addition, YY Holdings also subscribed for 70,000,000 new

ordinary shares issued by the Company at HK$1.05 per share

with cash consideration amounting to HK$73,500,000.

17.
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17. SHARE CAPITAL (Cont’d)

A summary of the movements in the Company’s authorised

and issued share capital is as follows:

Authorised capital Issued capital

Number of Nominal Number of Nominal

shares value shares value

HK$’000 HK$’000

Authorised share capital and shares of

HK$0.1 each issued

0.1  on incorporation 1,000,000 100 1,000,000 100

Increase in authorised share capital

999,000,000 999,000,000 shares

0.1 of HK$0.1 each 999,000,000 99,900 – –

Lee Shing Holdings Shares issued in consideration for

the transfer of shares in Lee Shing

Holdings to the Company – – 1,000,000 100

Initial Public Offer – – 150,000,000 15,000

Capitalisation Issue – – 448,000,000 44,800

Balance as of

31 December 1999 1,000,000,000 100,000 600,000,000 60,000

Shares issued upon conversion of the Bonds – – 5,294,169 529

Shares issued pursuant to

a share placement – – 70,000,000 7,000

Balance as of

31 December 2000 1,000,000,000 100,000 675,294,169 67,529

17.
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18. RESERVES

Exchange

Share Capital Statutory translation Retained

premium reserve reserves reserve profit Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

a

(Note a)

Group

As of 1 January 1999 – – 18,214 196 92,774 111,184

Initial Public Offer 124,500 – – – – 124,500

Capitalisation Issue

17(c) (Note 17(c)) (44,800) – – – – (44,800)

Share issue expenses (18,408) – – – – (18,408)

Profit attributable to

shareholders – – – – 81,167 81,167

Reserve arising from acquisition

of additional equity interests

in subsidiaries – 3,981 – (249) – 3,732

Reserve arising from acquisition of

21(b) net operating assets (Note 21(b)) – 6,508 – – – 6,508

Appropriation to statutory

b reserves (Note b) – – 9,840 – (9,840) –

Transfer from statutory reserves

c to capital reserve (Note c) – 22,348 (22,348) – – –

6 Dividends (Note 6) – – – – (18,401) (18,401)

Translation of PRC subsidiaries’

financial statements – – – 954 – 954

As of 31 December 1999

61,292 32,837 5,706 901 145,700 246,436

Shares issued upon conversion

17(d) of the Bonds (Note 17(d)) 4,151 – – – – 4,151

YY Holdings Shares issued to YY Holdings

17(e) (Note 17(e)) 66,500 – – – – 66,500

Share issue expenses (985) – – – – (985)

Profit attributable to shareholders – – – – 140,923 140,923

Appropriation to statutory reserves

b (Note b) – – 14,529 – (14,529) –

6 Dividends (Note 6) – – – – (26,277) (26,277)

Translation of PRC subsidiaries’

financial statements – – – 2,317 – 2,317

As of 31 December 2000

130,958 32,837 20,235 3,218 245,817 433,065

18.
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18. RESERVES (Cont’d)

Exchange

Share Capital Statutory translation Retained

premium reserve reserves reserve profit Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

a

(Note a)

Company

As of 1 January 1999 – – – – – –

Share exchange upon the

17(c) Reorganisation (Note 17(c)) 149,950 – – – – 149,950

Initial Public Offer 124,500 – – – – 124,500

Capitalisation Issue

17(c) (Note 17(c)) (44,800) – – – – (44,800)

Share issue expenses (18,408) – – – – (18,408)

Profit attributable to shareholders – – – – 14,203 14,203

6 Dividends (Note 6) – – – – (12,000) (12,000)

As of 31 December 1999

211,242 – – – 2,203 213,445

Shares issued upon conversion

17(d) of the Bonds (Note 17(d)) 4,151 – – – – 4,151

YY Holdings Shares issued to YY Holdings

17(e) (Note 17(e)) 66,500 – – – – 66,500

Share issue expenses (985) – – – – (985)

Profit attributable to shareholders – – – – 28,575 28,575

6 Dividends (Note 6) – – – – (26,277) (26,277)

As of 31 December 2000

280,908 – – – 4,501 285,409

18.
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18. RESERVES (Cont’d)

a. The share premium of the Company as of 31 December 1999

arising from share exchange upon the Reorganisation

represents the difference between the nominal value of the

shares of the Company issued in exchange for the entire

issued share capital of Lee Shing Holdings and the value of

the underlying net assets of the subsidiaries at the date they

were acquired by the Company on 29 September 1999. The

additions to the share premium of the Company during the

year ended 31 December 2000 arose from the issuance of

shares upon the conversion of the Bonds (see Note 16) and

shares issued to YY Holdings pursuant to a placement

agreement, net of the relevant issuing expenses (see Note

17).

Under the Companies Law (1998 Revision) of the Cayman

Islands, the share premium account is distributable to the

shareholders of the Company provided that immediately

following the date on which the dividend is proposed to be

distributed, the Company will be in a position to pay off its

debts as they fall due in the ordinary course of business.

b. Statutory reserves represent the statutory surplus and general

reserves of the subsidiaries in the PRC and form part of the

shareholders’ funds of the subsidiaries. In accordance with

relevant financial regulations of the PRC and Articles of

Association of the subsidiaries, the subsidiaries are required

to appropriate a portion for their statutory net income (after

offsetting any prior year losses) to the statutory reserves.

Such appropriations are based on the profits as reported in

their statutory financial statements prepared in accordance

with generally accepted accounting principles in the PRC,

which will be different from profits reported under generally

accepted accounting principles in Hong Kong. In particular, a

100% owned subsidiary of the Company in the PRC is

required to transfer at least 10% of its net income (after

offsetting any prior year losses) to a statutory general reserve

until the reserve balance reaches 50% of the registered

capital of that subsidiary. Accordingly, appropriations in an

aggregate amount of approximately HK$14,529,000 (1999 -

HK$9,840,000) were made by the Group for the year ended

31 December 2000.

18.
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18. RESERVES (Cont’d)

c. During the Reorganisation of the Group in 1999, the

aggregate appropriations to the statutory reserves made by

the Group up to the Reorganisation, in the amount of

approximately HK$22,348,000 was capitalised as capital

reserve of the Group.

d. During the Reorganisation of the Group in 1999, retained

profits up to 30 April 1999 of Xinwei Group Limited and its

then subsidiaries amounting to approximately HK$110,320,000

was capitalised as registered capital and capital reserves of

the two subsidiaries of the Group and will not be available for

distribution to the Company. Accordingly, a portion of the

Group’s retained profits in the same amount is also not

available for distribution to shareholders.

e. Dividends from the PRC subsidiaries will be declared based

on profits as reported in their statutory financial statements.

Such profits will be different from the amounts reported

under generally accepted accounting principles in Hong

Kong. The Group’s retained profits available for distribution to

shareholders as of 31 December 2000 amounted to

approximately HK$139,000,000 (1999 - HK$42,000,000),

representing the aggregate amount of the retained profit as

reported in the financial statements of the Company and the

PRC statutory financial statements of Xinwei Leeshing Rare

Earth and Xinwei Leeshing Refractory Materials.

f. The Company’s reserves available for distribution comprise

the share premium account and retained profit. As of 31

December 2000, the reserves of the Company available for

distribution to shareholders amounted to approximately

HK$285,409,000 (1999 - HK$213,445,000).

g. The profit attributable to shareholders included a profit of

approximately HK$28,575,000 (1999 - HK$14,203,000) which

has been dealt with in the accounts of the Company.

18.
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19. BANKING FACILITIES AND PLEDGE OF ASSETS

As of 31 December 2000, the Group had banking facilities of

approximately HK$39,000,000 for trade finance and HK$39,506,000

for long-term loans, respectively. All of the long-term loans facilities

were utilised as of that date. The trade finance facility is secured by

a first charge over a time deposit account held with a bank in an

amount not less than the facility amount.

All these facilities bear interest at commercial rates.

20. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share was calculated based on the consolidated

profit attributable to shareholders for the year of approximately

HK$140,923,000 (1999 - HK$81,167,000) and the weighted average

number of ordinary shares of approximately 607,684,000 (1999 -

482,877,000) in issue during the year.

Diluted earnings per share was calculated based on the adjusted

consolidated profit attributable to shareholders for the year of

approximately HK$141,486,000, and the weighted average number

of ordinary shares in issue of approximately 623,944,000 after

taking into consideration the potential dilutive effect of the Bonds

(see Note 16). There were no dilutive potential ordinary shares in

1999 and no diluted earnings per share is presented in respect of

1999.

19.
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21. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW
STATEMENT

a. Reconciliation of profit before taxation to net cash inflow

from operating activities:

2000 1999

HK$’000 HK$’000

25

(Note 25)

Operating profit from ordinary activities before taxation:

Profit before taxation 145,679 116,904

Depreciation of fixed assets 14,311 9,263

Loss on disposal of fixed assets 7,967 163

General provision for inventory obsolescence

and net realisable value 2,286 165

Provision for bad and doubtful debts 7,617 370

Interest income (4,648) (633)

Interest expenses 4,013 4,645

Convertible bond issue expenses 1,757 –

(Increase) Decrease in inventories (58,252) 4,041

Decrease (Increase) in accounts receivable and

other receivables 1,161 (25,727)

Increase in prepayments, deposits and

other current assets (55,800) (23,324)

(Increase) Decrease in due from related companies (389) 682

Decrease in accounts payable (12,972) (1,063)

Increase (Decrease) in accruals and other payables,

including PRC VAT payable 889 (18,431)

Increase (Decrease) in due to directors 1,290 (62)

Increase in due to related companies 394 698

Net cash inflow from operating activities 55,303 67,691

21.

a.
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21. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW
STATEMENT (Cont’d)

b. Analysis of acquisition of operating assets and liabilities of

two companies in 1999 which were not wholly-owned by Mr.

Jiang and Mrs. Jiang, upon the Reorganisation as follows:

GROUP

2000 1999

HK$’000 HK$’000

Net operating assets acquired:

Fixed assets – 6,644

Construction-in-progress – 304

Current assets – 14,112

Current liabilities – (14,148)

– 6,912

Original investment, at cost – 404

Satisfied by:

Capital contribution to a PRC subsidiary

by the then shareholders prior to listing – 6,508

Cash and bank balances acquired – 87

21.

b.
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21. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW
STATEMENT (Cont’d)

c. Analysis of changes in financing during the year is as follows:

GROUP

2000 1999

Share capital

(including share Bank Convertible

premium) loans bonds Total Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Beginning of year 121,292 50,143 – 171,435 55,594

Issue of shares 73,500 – – 73,500 139,700

Issue of the Bonds – – 39,000 39,000 –

Share issue expenses (985) – – (985) (18,408)

Draw-down of bank loans – 3,771 – 3,771 5,915

Repayment of bank loans – (14,408) – (14,408) (11,366)

Conversion of the Bonds

to ordinary shares 4,680 – (4,680) – –

End of year 198,487 39,506 34,320 272,313 171,435

d. Major non-cash transactions

See Note 17(d) for details of conversion of the Bonds into

ordinary shares issued by the Company.

21.
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22. COMMITMENTS

a. Capital commitments

The Group had the following significant commitments for

acquisition of equipment and machinery and construction of

buildings which were not provided for in the consolidated

balance sheet of the Group.

GROUP

2000 1999

HK$’000 HK$’000

Authorised and contracted for 29,172 54,513

Authorised but not contracted for 30,254 21,911

Total 59,426 76,424

b. Operating lease commitments

As of 31 December 2000, the Group has entered into

operating lease agreements in relation to leasing of office

premises in Hong Kong and the PRC as well as the land on

which the Group’s production and administrative facilities are

located. These leases extend to year 2029 and the total

commitment as of 31 December 2000 was approximately

HK$14,136,000. The total amount of commitment payable

within the next twelve months is analysed as follows:

GROUP

2000 1999

HK$’000 HK$’000

Leases expiring within a period

 – not exceeding one year 1 –

 – more than one year but not exceeding five years 877 498

 – exceeding five years 553 631

1,431 1,129

Included in the above are operating lease commitments of

approximately HK$203,000 payable (see Note 7(c)) by the Group to

a related party in the coming year.

22.
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23. SHARE OPTION SCHEME

Under the Company’s share option scheme approved by the

shareholder of the Company on 14 October 1999, the directors may

at their discretion, within a period of ten years from 14 October

1999 make offers to full time employees of the Group to take up

options to subscribe for shares of the Company subject to the

terms and conditions stipulated. No options have been granted up

to 31 December 2000.

24. DATE OF APPROVAL

The financial statements set out on pages 32 to 75 were approved

by the Board of Directors on 28 March 2001.

25. 1999 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

The presentation of the consolidated balance sheet and income

statement has been changed in 2000 as follows:

– the amounts of the accrued costs of purchases are included

in accounts payable instead of in accruals and other

payables;

– only interest income is disclosed as other revenue;

– interest expenses and other borrowing costs are disclosed as

finance costs; and

– gain or loss on disposal of fixed assets, exchange gain (loss)

and other miscellaneous income and expenses are disclosed

as other income (expenses).

The directors consider the above classifications give a fairer

presentation of the financial position and operating results of the

Group. Accordingly, comparative figures have been reclassified to

conform with the current year’s presentation.

23.
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